

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT DOVER

EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER ONE HUNDRED AND NINE

TO: HEADS OF ALL STATE DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES

RE: AMENDMENTS TO EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBERS 48, 60, 61, and 97, PURSUANT TO THE REORGANIZATION OF

THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH.

WHEREAS, on February 27, 1978, Governor Pierre S. du Pont, issued Executive Order Number Forty-Eight regarding the provisions for the necessary and appropriate State coordination and participation with the Federal Emergency Management Agency under the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, as amended, and rules and regulations promulgated thereunder; and

WHEREAS, on August 24, 1978, Governor Pierre S. du Pont issued Executive Order Number Sixty designating the Office of Management, Budget and Planning as the single agency to receive and administer grants pursuant to the Federal Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972, as amended; and

WHEREAS, on August 24, 1978, Governor Pierre S. du Pont issued Executive Order Number Sixty-One regarding the review and enforcement of the Coastal Management Program; and

WHEREAS, on February 20, 1981, Governor Pierre S. du Pont issued Executive Order Number Ninety-Seven establishing a Comprehensive Water Resources Management Committee; and

WHEREAS, on October 9, 1981, the General Assembly enacted legislation reorganizing the Executive Branch, in part by merging the Office of Management, Budget and Planning into the Delaware Development Office and transferring certain of its duties and responsibilities to the Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control; and

WHEREAS, certain amendments to the above Executive Orders are necessary to implement the reorganization legislation;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, PIERRE S. du PONT, IV, by virtue of the authority vested in me as Governor of the State of Delaware, do hereby direct and order as follows:

- 1. Paragraphs 1 and 7 of Executive Order Number Forty-Eight are amended by striking the words "Office of Management, Budget, and Planning" wherever such words appear in said paragraphs and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control"; and
- 2. Executive Order Number Sixty is hereby amended by striking the words "Office of Management, Budget and Planning" wherever such words appear and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control", designating the Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control as the single agency to receive and administer funds from the Office of Coastal Zone Management, NOAA, on behalf of the State of Delaware; and
- 3. Executive Order Number Sixty-One is amended by striking Paragraph 3 in its entirety and renumbering the remaining paragraphs accordingly, and by striking the words "Office of Managment, Budget, and Planning" wherever such words appear and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control"; and
- 4. Paragraph 2 of Executive Order Number Ninety-Seven is amended by striking the words "Office of Management, Budget, and Planning" and "Department of Community Affairs and Economic Development" wherever such words appear and inserting the words "Delaware Development Office"; and
- 5. The balance of the above Executive Orders are hereby republished in their entirety and shall continue in full force and effect until rescinded.

STATE OF THE STATE

APPROVED this 18th day of November, 1981.

Governor

ATTEST:

ting) Secretary of State